### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 97,043

JAMES FLOYD

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

\_\_\_\_\_

## INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PAMELA H. IZAKOWITZ
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0053856
CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL - SOUTH
303 S. Westland Avenue
P.O. Box 3294
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 259-4424

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

### PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
STATEMENT OF FONT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS
ARGUMENT I ERRONEOUS SUMMARY DENIAL
A. IMPROPER SUMMARY DENIAL
B. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
<ul><li>Ineffective assistance of counsel at penalty phase</li></ul>
expert
Skipper evidence
challenges
ARGUMENT II THE STATE WITHHELD BRADY MATERIAL
ARGUMENT III - JUDICIAL DISQUALIFICATION
ARGUMENT IV - THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO FIND MITIGATION IN THE RECORD AND COUNSEL FAILED TO
OBJECT TO THE COURT'S FAILURE

ARGUMENT VI - PUBLIC RECORDS 6
ARGUMENT VII FAILURE TO OBJECT TO CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR
A. HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, AND CRUEL INSTRUCTION 6
B. NO LIMITING INSTRUCTIONS6
C. UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE STATUTORY LANGUAGE 6
D. <u>CALDWELL</u> ERROR
E. BURDEN SHIFTING
ARGUMENT VIII - DEATH PENALTY UNCONSTITUTIONAL
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Ake v, Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985)		. 29,	30
Amazon v. State, 487 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1986)		. 21,	57
Anderson v. State, 627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993) .		3,	, 4
Arbelaez v. State, 2000 WL 963175 (Fla.)(July 13,	2000)		12
Archer v. State, 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)			66
Banda v. State, 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988)			68
Bassett v. State, 541 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1989)			26
Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)		. 39,	41
Beach v. Blackburn, 631 F.2d 1168 (5th Cir. 1980)			11
Bertolotti v. State, 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985) .			60
Blake v. Kemp, 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985)			26
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	. 8,	49-53,	62
Brewer v. Aiken, 935 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1991)			27
Brookings v. State, 495 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1986) .			57
Brown v. State, 526 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1980)			57
Buckrem v. State, 355 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1978)			21
Buenoano v. State, 708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998)			43
Buford v. State, 570 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1990)		. 21,	57
Bunney v. State,603 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 1992)			32
Burch v. State, 522 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1980)			57
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985)		9, 71,	73
Carter v. State, 560 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 1990)		21. 57.	58

Cheshire v. State, 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990) 24
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985)
Code v. Montgomery, 799 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1986) 26
Cooper v. Dugger, 526 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 1988)
Cooper v. State, 581 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 1991)
Cowley v. Stricklin, 929 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1991) 31
Crawford v. Bounds, 395 F.2d 297 (4th Cir. 1968), cert. denied, 397 U.S. 936 (1970)
Cunningham v. Zant, 928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991) 33
Devier v. Thomas, 29 F.3d 643 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) 66
Donnelly v. DeChristoforo, 416 U.S. 647 (1974)
Douglas v. Wainwright, 714 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1983), remanded for reconsideration 104 S.Ct 3575, adhered to on remand, 739 F.2d 531 (11th Cir. 1984)
Downs v. State, 574 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1991) 21, 26, 57
Duboise v. State, 520 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1988) 57
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982) 30, 35
Eutzy v. Dugger, 746 F. Supp. 1492 (N.D. Fla. 1989), aff'd, No. 89-4014 (11th Cir. 1990) 24, 26
Eutzy v. State, 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984) 24, 26
Fead v. Florida, 512 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987)
Fleming v. Kemp, 794 F.2d 1478 (11th Cir. 1986) 63
Floyd v. State, 497 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1986) 1, 39,59
Floyd v. State, 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990) 2, 38, 39, 42, 43, 59, 65
Foster v. State, 557 So. 2d 634 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1990)

6 (Fla. June 8, 2000)		10, 12
Gaines v. Hopper, 575 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1978)		27
Garcia v. State, 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)		11, 50
Gaskin v. State, 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)		12
Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972)		49, 62
Godfrey v. Georgia, 446 U.S. 420 (1980)		12, 67, 69
Gomez v. Beto, 462 F.2d 596 (5th Cir. 1972)		27
Grossman v. State, 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)		60
Hamilton v. State, 547 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1989)		43, 68
Hansbrough v. State, 509 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)		57
Happ v. State, 596 So.2d 991 (Fla. 1992)		40
Harich v. State, 437 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1983)		72
Harris v. Dugger, 874 F. 2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989)		26, 44
Harrison v. Jones, 880 F.2d 1279 (11th Cir. 1979)		40
Heywood v. State, 575 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991)		57
Herring v. Estelle, 491 F.2d 125 (5th Cir. 1974)		11
Hildwin v. Dugger, 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)		11
Hill v. State, 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985)		42
Holsworth v. State, 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988)		57
Huddleston v. State, 475 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1985)		57
Jones v. State, 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)		60
Kearse v. State, 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)		66
Kenley v. Armontrout, 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991)	) .	27
Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 363 (1986)		26, 27, 59

<pre>King v. Strickland, 714 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1983),     vacated and remanded, 104 S.Ct 3575 (1984),     adhered to on remand, 748 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1984),     cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1016 (1985)</pre>	26
<pre>King v. Strickland,     748 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1984)     cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1016 (1985) 26, 27,</pre>	59
Kyles v. Whitley, 115 S.Ct. 1555 (1995) 49,	50
Lemon v. State, 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986)	52
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978) 30,	58
Lovett v. Florida, 627 F. 2d 706 (5th Cir. 1980)	11
Lowe v. State, 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994)	35
Mason v. State, 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986) 31,	32
Massiah v. United States, 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	61
Masterson v. State, 516 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	57
Mauldin v. Wainwright, 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984)	31
Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	66
Mendyk v. State, 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)	66
Middleton v. Dugger, 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988)	26
Morgan v. Illinois, 112 S. Ct. 2222 (1992)	42
Muehleman v. Dugger, 623 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 1993)	65
Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	73
Nealy v. Cabana, 764 F.2d 1173, 1178 (5th Cir. 1985)	27
Neary v. State, 384 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 1980)	57
Nero v. Blackburn, 597 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1979)	11
Nibert v. State, 508 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	57
Norris v. State, 429 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1983)	27

Nowitzke v. State, 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990) .	•	•	•	•		60
O'Callaghan v. State, 461 So. 2d 1154 (Fla. 1984)					26,	31
Penry v. Lynaugh, 109 S.Ct 2934 (1989)					27,	30
Pentacost v. State, 545 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1989) .			•			57
Perri v. State, 441 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1983)						32
Phillips v. State, 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992)			•			26
Poole v. State, 194 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1967)			•			42
Porter v. State, 653 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1995)			•			66
Proffitt v. Florida, 510 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1987) .			•			26
Provenzano v. Dugger, 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990) .			•			66
Ragsdale v. State, 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)			•			12
Richmond v. Lewis, 113 S. Ct. 528 (1992)			•			69
Rose v. State, 425 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1983)			•			72
Rose v. State, 601 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1992)						56
Russ v. State, 95 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1957)						36
Savage v. State, 588 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1991)					36,	57
Scott v. Dugger, 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992)						57
Scott v. State, 603 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1992)					56,	57
Shell v. Mississippi, 498 U.S. 1 (1990)						67
Skipper v. South Carolina, 476 U.S. 1 (1986)						34
Smith v. State, 571 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1990)						67
Smith v. State, 574 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1993	l)					28
Smith v. Wainwright, 741 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1984 subsequent history, 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir.			5)			51
Spivey v. State, 529 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1988)						57

Stanley v. Zant, 697 F.2d 955 (11th Cir. 1983) 3
Starr v. Lockhart, 23 F. 3d 1280 (8th Cir. 1994) 67, 7
State v. Breedlove, 655 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 1995) 6
State v. Castillo, 486 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1986)
State v. Dixon, 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973), cert. denied, 416 U.S. 943 (1974)
State v. Gunsby, 670 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1996) 50, 64
State v. Kokal, 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990) 6
State v. Lara, 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)
State v. Michael, 530 So. 2d 929, 930 (Fla. 1988) 2
State v. Neil, 457 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1984) 38, 39, 4
State v. Riechmann, 2000 WL 205094 (Fla.) (Feb. 24, 2000)
State v. Slappy, 522 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1988)
Stevens v. State, 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989) 26, 2
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) passing
Strickler v. Greene, 119 S.Ct. 1936 (1999) 4
Stringer v. Black, 112 S. Ct. 1130 (1992) 10, 11, 27, 40, 48, 66, 71, 7
Stroud v. United States, 251 U.S. 15 (1919)
Taylor v. State, 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991) 6
Thomas v. Kemp, 796 F.2d 1322 (11th Cir. 1986) cert. denied, 107 S.Ct 602 (1986)
Thomas v. State, 403 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1981)
Thompson v. State, 456 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1984) 5
Turner v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 466 (1965)

Tyler v. Kemp, 755 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1985)		26
United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)		49
United States v. Battles,836 F.2d 1084 (8th Cir. 1987)		40
United States v. Brumel-Alvarez, 991 F.2d 1452 (9th Cir. 1992)		53
United States v. David, 803 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1986)	. 39,	54
United States v. Fisher, 106 F.3d 622 ( $5^{th}$ Cir. 1997) .		53
United States v. Gordon, 817 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1987)		40
United States v. Henry, 447 U.S. 264 (1980)		61
United States v. Joe, 928 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1991)		40
United States v. Moore, 895 F.2d 484 (8th Cir. 1990) .		39
United States v. Young-Bey, 893 F.2d 178 (8th Cir. 1990)		40
Ventura v. State, 673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996)		65
Walton v. Dugger, 634 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1993)		65
Welty v. State, 402 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)		60
Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510 (1968)		42
Wood v. Rupe, 93 F.3d 1434 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997)		52
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976)		66
Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862 (1983)		58
Miscellaneous Authority		
Ellis & Luckasson, Mentally Retarded Criminal Defendants		
Wash. L. Rev. 414, 428-31 (1985)		
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850		21
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.852 i,	3, 10,	52

Handbook of Mental Illness in the Mentally Retarded 7 (F.	
Menolascino & J. Stark, eds, 1984)	23
R. Strub & F. Black, Organic Brain Syndrome, 42 (1981)	31
Rule 4-3.5 (d)(4), Rules Regulating the Florida Bar 36,	37
The Role of Mental Health Professionals in the Criminal Process	:
The Case of Informed Speculation, 66 Va. L. Rev. 727 (1980) .	32
